)

TUNIVEMITY OF
i MARY WASHINGTON | Procurement Services

o

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
UNIVERSITY OF MARY WASHINGTON

NOTICE OF CONTRACT RENEWAL
15 February 2019
UCPUMW 16-487

Campus-Wide Janitorial

From: Melva Kishpaugh, VCO, CUPO
Director of Procurement Services

Contractor Name: Professional Building Maintenance Corporation (PBM)
56 Well Lane

Fredericksburg, VA 22405

Current Contract Period:  8/8/2018-8/7/2019 with seven (7) one-year renewal options remaining

Renewal Period: 8/8/2019 —8/7/2020

In accordance with the “Renewal of Contract” provision within the special terms and conditions of the original contract,
UCPUMW 16-487, the contract is hereby renewed for the aforementioned renewal period. This signed
acknowledgment of renewal will become part of the contract documents which include the original solicitation, all
addenda, the original proposal, the contract/purchase order and any subsequent contract modifications. All other
terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Public Posting of Cooperative Contracts: University of Mary Washington maintains a web-based contracts database

with a public portal. All cooperative contracts are posted to the publicly accessible website. Contents identified as
proprietary information are not made public.

e —— __.z
Signature: ‘Q’i /

Printed Name: T&S‘\_l 1) ﬂ\ a C_K ey

Title: PV&S\N d e}ﬂ'\'
Date: ?) - \ - l q

1301 College Avenue Tel: (540) 654-1127
Pagelof1 Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300 Fax: (540) 654-1168
Revised April 2016 adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement procure@umw.edu



Renewal - 'att.net Mail' Page 1 of 1

Renewal Friday, February 15, 2019 6:08 PM

From: "Patricia Canciglia (pcancigl)" <pcancigl @ umw.edus>

To: "pbmco@att.net” <pbmco@att.net>

1Files  295KB
PDF  296KB

Renewal

PBM.pdf

Save

Altached is the renewal document to extend services under our contract beyond 8/7/2019. Please review, and if in agreement, sign and return an
electronic copy to me asap.

Let me know if you have any questions/concems.

Patricia A. Canciglia

Senior Contract Officer

University of Mary Washington

Eagle Village Executive Offices, Suite 480
1125 Jeffeson Davis Highway
Fredericksburg, VA 22401

(540) 654-1237

[E Supplier Expo

https://mail.yahoo.com/neo/b/message?sMid=17&fid=Inbox&fidx=1&sort=date&order=do... 3/4/2019



